months preceding the date the first incident out of which any liability arose (or, if the 
first such incident occurs any time before the first anniversary of these Terms, the total 
amount payable for the Services giving rise to the liability in the twelve month period 
commencing at the start of the Terms) and (ii) twenty five thousand pounds sterling 
(£25,000); and 

(c)​ you agree that, in entering into these Terms, you did not rely on any representations 
(whether written or oral) of any kind or from any person other than those expressly set 
out in these Terms. 

15.2​ Nothing in this contract limits any liability which cannot legally be limited including for: